WILTEL COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC Form SC TO-T/A

October 02, 2003

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE TO

(RULE 14D-100)

TENDER OFFER STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 14(D) (1) OR 13(E) (1)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

(AMENDMENT NO. 1)

WILTEL COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. (Name of Subject Company (Issuer))

LEUCADIA NATIONAL CORPORATION
and
WRANGLER ACQUISITION CORP.,
a subsidiary of Leucadia National Corporation
(Name of Filing Persons - (Offerors))

COMMON STOCK, PAR VALUE \$0.01 PER SHARE (Title of Class of Securities)

972487102 (CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

JOSEPH A. ORLANDO
LEUCADIA NATIONAL CORPORATION
315 PARK AVENUE SOUTH
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10010
TELEPHONE: (212) 460-1900

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notice and Communications on Behalf of Filing Person)

COPIES TO:

ANDREA A. BERNSTEIN, ESQ.
MALCOLM E. LANDAU, ESQ.
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153-0119
TELEPHONE: (212) 310-8000

Check the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions to which the statement relates:

- [X] third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.
- [] issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.
- [] going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.
- [X] amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.

Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: $[\]$

JSIP No. 97248				13D 			
1	NAME OF REPORT	LEUCADIA NATIONA					
	S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO.						
	OF ABOVE PERSON:						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP:						
	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE OF FUND	S:	N/A				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM						
6			E OF ORGANIZATION:	NEW YORK			
NUMBER			SOLE VOTING POWER:				
SHARE	ES						
BENEFIC	IALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				
OWNED	ВУ						
EACH	 I	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
REPORT:	ING						
PERSON V		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
	AGGREGATE AMOU						
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES:						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):						
14	TYPE OF REPORT	ING P	ERSON:	CO			
		2					
				125			
ISIP No. 97248	0/102			13D			

	1	NAME OF R	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON:					
		S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON:						
	2		CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP:					
	3	SEC USE O	NLY					
		SOURCE OF		N/A				
	5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2						
	6		IP OR PLACE	OF ORGANIZATION:	DELAWARE			
	NUMBER			SOLE VOTING POWER:				
	SHAI	RES						
	BENEFIC	CIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				
	OWNEI	D BY						
	EAG	СН		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
	REPORT	TING						
	PERSON		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
		AGGREGATE	AMOUNT BENI	EFICIALLY OWNED BY REPORTING PER	SON:			
	12	CHECK BOX	IF THE AGG	REGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUD	ES CERTAIN SHARES:			
	13	PERCENT O	F CLASS REPI	RESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):				
	14	TYPE OF R	EPORTING PE		00			
			3					
CUSIP	No. 972487102				13D			
	1	NAME OF REP	ORTING PERSO		LUK ACQUISITION I			
		S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO.						
		OF ABOVE PERSON:						
	2	CHECK THE A	PPROPRIATE 1	BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP:				
	3	SEC USE ONL						

4	SOURCE OF FUNDS:	N/A				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSU	RE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS	IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO I	ITEM 2(d		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE (OF ORGANIZATION:	DELAWARE			
NUMBER O		SOLE VOTING POWER:		-0		
SHARES						
BENEFICIAL	LY 8	SHARED VOTING POWER:		10		
OWNED BY						
EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:	:	-0		
REPORTING	G					
PERSON WI	ГН 10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWE	ER:	10		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEF	FICIALLY OWNED BY REPORT		10		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES:					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERS		00	(

4

SCHEDULE TO

This Amendment amends and/or supplements the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO (as amended and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Schedule TO") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") by Leucadia National Corporation ("Leucadia") and its subsidiary, Wrangler Acquisition Corp. ("Merger Sub"), relating to the offer (the "Offer") by Leucadia to exchange (i) 0.4242 of a common share of Leucadia (the "Leucadia Shares") and (ii) one Contingent Sale Right for each outstanding share of common stock of WilTel Communications Group, Inc. ("WilTel") not already beneficially owned by Leucadia, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Prospectus (as defined below) and the related Letter of Transmittal.

The Offer is made pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 21, 2003, by and among Leucadia, Merger Sub and WilTel, which contemplates the merger of Merger Sub with and into WilTel (the "Merger"). Leucadia has filed with the SEC a registration statement on Form S-4 (as amended from time to time, the "Registration Statement") relating to the Leucadia Shares to be issued to stockholders of WilTel in the Offer and the Merger. The terms and conditions of the Offer and the Merger are set forth in the offer to exchange/prospectus which is part of the Registration Statement (as amended and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Prospectus") and the related Letter of Transmittal.

All of the information set forth (or incorporated by reference) in the Registration Statement, the Prospectus and the related Letter of Transmittal is hereby incorporated by reference in response to all the items of the Schedule To.

ITEM 11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

The Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following thereto:

On October 2, 2003, Leucadia issued a press release announcing the extension of the expiration date of the Offer to 12:00 p.m., New York City time, on Thursday, October 16, 2003. The Offer had previously been scheduled to expire at 12:00 p.m., New York City time, on October 2, 2003. Leucadia also announced that it has been notified that early termination of the waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvement Act has been granted in respect of the Offer and Merger. The full text of the press release is set forth as an Exhibit hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

5

ITEM 12. EXHIBITS.

- (a) (1) Prospectus*
- (a) (2) Letter of Transmittal*
- (a) (3) Letter to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and other Nominees *
- (a) (4) Letter to Clients for use by Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and other Nominees*
- (a) (5) Guidelines for Certification of Taxpayer Identification Number on Substitute Form W-9* $\,$
- (a) (6) Text of press release issued by Leucadia and WilTel announcing the commencement of the Offer *
- (a) (7) Text of press release issued by Leucadia announcing extension of the Offer and notification of early termination of the waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvement Act
- (b) None
- (c)(1) Opinion of J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. (filed as an exhibit to WilTel's Solicitation/Recommendation Statement on Schedule 14D-9 filed with the SEC)
- (d) (1) Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 21, 2003, by and among Leucadia, Merger Sub and WilTel (filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Leucadia on August 22, 2003)
- (d)(2) Stockholders Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2002, between Leucadia and WilTel (filed as Exhibit 99.6 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WilTel on October 24, 2002)
- (d)(3) Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2002, between Leucadia and WilTel (filed as Exhibit 99.10 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WilTel on October 24, 2002)
- (d)(4) Stockholders Rights and Co-Sale Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2002, between Leucadia and WilTel (filed as Exhibit 99.11 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WilTel on October 24, 2002)
- (d)(5) Restructuring Services Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2002, between

Leucadia and WilTel (filed as Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WilTel on December 5, 2002)

(g) None

* Incorporated by reference to the Registration Statement.

6

SIGNATURE

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: October 2, 2003

LEUCADIA NATIONAL CORPORATION

By: /s/ Joseph A. Orlando

Name: Joseph A. Orlando

Title: Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

WRANGLER ACQUISITION CORP.

By: /s/ Joseph A. Orlando

Name: Joseph A. Orlando Title: President and Chief

Financial Officer

SIGNATURE*

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, ${\ \mbox{I}}$ certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: October 2, 2003

LUK Acquisition I, LLC

By: /s/ Joseph A. Orlando

Name: Joseph A. Orlando

Title: President

LUK Acquisition II, LLC

By: /s/ Joseph A. Orlando

Name: Joseph A. Orlando

Title: President

*These signatures are solely for the purpose of amending Schedule 13D.

8